The court finds the fair and reasonable value of the claimants’ ser-
vices in preparing the plans delivered to the joint select committee and 
reported to Congress on the 14th of January, 1881, and which are now being 
used by the government in the construction of a Library building, to be 
($48,000) forty-eight thousand dollars.

Additional Findings of Fact.
1. From the passage of the act of 15th April, 1886, until October 1,1886, 

neither of the claimants were in any way in the employ of the defendants.
At this time the claimant Smithmeyer was employed. The following